


 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Protocol 
 

of the 
 

ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016 
 

Synchronized Skating Event 
 

organized by the 
 

Chinese Skating Association 
 

with the authorization of the 
 

International Skating Union 
 
 
 

held in 
 

Shanghai / China 

March 4 - 6, 2016 

 

The event took place at the 

“Shanghai Oriental Sports Center” 

an artificial and heated indoor ice surface. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
International Skating Union (ISU) 

 
 

Council 
President: Ottavio Cinquanta Italy 

 
1st Vice President 
Figure Skating: David M. Dore Canada 

 
2nd Vice President 
Speed Skating: Jan Dijkema Netherlands 

 
Members 
Figure Skating: Marie Lundmark Finland 

 Junko Hiramatsu Japan 
 Phyllis Howard U.S.A. 
 Tjasa Andrée-Prosenc Slovenia 
   

Speed Skating: György Martos Hungary 
 German Panov Russia 
 Lan Li China 
 Roland E. Maillard Switzerland 
   

ISU Director General Fredi Schmid Switzerland 

ISU Figure Skating Sports Directors Charles Z. Cyr U.S.A. 

 Krisztina Regöczy Hungary 

ISU Speed Skating Sports Director Hugo Herrnhof Italy 

ISU Sport Manager Figure Skating Peter Krick Germany 
 

 
Technical Committees 
Single & Pair Skating 
Chairperson: Alexander Lakernik Russia 
Members: Fabio Bianchetti Italy 

 Rita Zonnekeyn Belgium 
 Susan Lynch Australia 

Appointed Skater: Patrick Meier Switzerland 
Appointed Coach: David P. Kirby U.S.A. 
 
Ice Dance 
Chairperson: Halina Gordon-Poltorak Poland 
Members: Robert Joseph Horen U.S.A. 

 Alla Shekhovtsova Russia 
 Walter Zuccaro Italy 

Appointed Skater: Sylwia Nowak-Trebacka Poland 
Appointed Coach: Maurizio Margaglio Italy 
 
Synchronized Skating 
Chairperson: Christopher Buchanan Great Britain 
Members: Mika Saarelainen Finland 

 Karen Wolanchuk U.S.A. 
 Philippe Maitrot France 

Appointed Skater: Helena Ericson  Sweden 
Appointed Coach: Cathy Dalton Canada 

 



 
 
 

 
ISU Event Officials 
    
ISU Representative: Ms. Marie LUNDMARK  
    
    
ISU Medical Advisor: Ms. Sanda DUBRAVCIC SIMUNJAK  
    
    
ISU Assistant Event Coordinator: Mr. Dingding LIU  
    
    

 
 
 

Referee Ms. Karen WOLANCHUK  
    
Technical Controller Mr. Christopher BUCHANAN  
    
Technical Specialist Ms. Cathy DALTON  
    
Assistant Technical Specialist Ms. Roberta GIULIANI  
    
Data Operator Ms. Emiko KITAJI  
    
Replay Operator Mr. Fei ZHENG  
    

 



 
 
 

 
Time Schedule 

 
Date Time Event 
Wednesday, 
March 2 

All day Official Practice 

08:00 Team Leaders Meeting 

17:00 Referees and Technical Controller Meeting 
Thursday, 
March 3 

All day Official Practice 

08:00 Judges Meeting 

20:00 Opening Reception for Officials and Judges 
Friday, 
March 4 

19:30 Opening Ceremony on Ice 

20:05 COMPETITION – Short Program 
Saturday, 
March 5 

18:55 COMPETITION – Free Skating 

22:00 Judges Round Table Discussion 
Sunday, 
March 6 

17:40 Exhibition Gala 

22:00 Closing Banquet 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
Participating ISU Members and Teams 

 
 

  Number of Teams 

Canada CAN 1 

Finland FIN 1 

Germany GER 1 

Russia RUS 1 

Sweden SWE 1 

United States of America USA 1 

Nations 6 6 
 

 



 
 
 

 
Organizing Committee 

    

Chairman  Zhao Wen Gao Zhidan   

      

Vice Chairman  Ren Hongguo Xiao Guiyu Huang Yongping Jiang Heping 

      

Member  Ding Ziwen Yu Wanyun Wang Ping Wang Jie 

  Wang Jijie Wang Hongzhou Wang Zhili Wang Panshi 

  Liu Gang Liu Chengliang Liu Yunlong Sun Weimin 

  Sun Yuanfu Xu Jin Yan Jiadong He Huaiqing 

  Tong Lixin Wu Xiaoming Wu Zhongyong Song Keqin 

  Zhang Qi Yang Xiaoxi Chen Zhen Fan Yufei 

  Jin Weimin Hu Shenqi Xu Wei Song Keqin 

  Yuan Lei Guo Bei Liang Chun Xie Yumin 

  Lu Jianping    

      

Secretary General  Ren Hongguo Huang Yongping   

      

Deputy- 
Secretary General 

 Tong Lixin Liu Chengliang Yan Jiadong  

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Nexxice CAN 
# Given Name Name 

1 ABLACK Cassandra 

2 AIKMAN-JONES Shannon Victoria 

3 BEAUDOIN Ellicia 

4 BRITTEN Kelly 

5 BURNS Sarah 

6 CAPPUCCITTI Anna 

7 CHANDLER Lee 

8 CHIOVITTI Alessia 

9 DEFINO Samantha 

10 GRAY Courtney 

11 HEVESI Celina 

12 KHUZINA Renata 

13 KWAN Victoria 

14 MALOTT Lauren 

15 MCNAUGHTON Courtney 

16 MIADOVNIK Lisa 

17 NG Rachel 

18 TIETZ Kiersten 

19 TYLER Jillian 

20 VARLEY Lauren 

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Marigold Ice Unity FIN 
# Given Name Name 

1 AHO Ainoliina 
2 AHTI Sofie 
3 AROMAKI Tiia 
4 EKHOLM Ina 
5 HELLSTROM Ida 
6 JUHOLA Tiina 
7 KAIKU Anni 
8 KEKALAINEN Sara 
9 LAUKKANEN Salla 
10 LEUTOLA Marika 
11 LYTTINEN Ria 
12 NYQVIST Roosa 
13 PAAJANEN Miitta 
14 PAASONEN Eveliina 
15 PORANEN Tiina 
16 RAUHALA Ida 
17 SHEPHARD Saara 
18 SUNDGREN Camilla 
19 VALKEINEN Emilia 
20 VUOKSINEN Kaisa 

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Team Berlin 1 GER 
# Given Name Name 

1 ALESKEROVA Aida 
2 BLUMENTHAL Jana 
3 BURMEISTER Lena-Marie 
4 FLAGMEYER Laura 
5 GERICKE Linda 
6 GRAICHEN Deseree 
7 HANSEN Greta 
8 HENKE-HAHN Vanessa 
9 HOFER Lea 
10 HOLLMANN Justine 
11 KAHLENBERG Franziska 
12 KAUSCH Charleen 
13 MARCINIAK Patrica 
14 RADDATZ Carolin 
15 SCHIFFNER Ria 
16 SPINKA Denise 
17 STEIN Patrick 
18 VAISBURD Jelena 
19 VON LOESCH Fabienne 

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Paradise RUS 
# Given Name Name 

1 ALEXANDROVA Daria 
2 AZEEVA Ianina 
3 GOROKHOVA Veronika 
4 IANTSEN Irina 
5 IGNATYEVA Anna 
6 IURCHENKO Anastasiia 
7 IVANOVA Anastasiia 
8 KORZHIKOVA Anastasia 
9 LUBNIKOVA Elizaveta 
10 MATVEEVA Elvira 
11 NAGORNAIA Raisa 
12 PROSHINA Victoria 
13 RAKHVALSKAIA Daria 
14 SHKURDAI Anna 
15 SKOMOROKHA Ekaterina 
16 SYSTSOVA Marina 
17 TASKAEVA Veronika 
18 TEBIAKINA Bella 

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Team Surprise SWE 
# Given Name Name 

1 ASTRADSSON Linnea 
2 BILLSTROM Emelie 
3 BLOM Natalie 
4 BLOM Paulina 
5 BONDESSON Isabella 
6 CRAFOORD OMEGA Julia 
7 FELDT Linn 
8 HERMANSSON Hannah 
9 HERMANSSON Linnea 
10 JOSEFSSON Gabriella 
11 KIUCHI Chisako 
12 LINDBLAD Lovisa 
13 LINDQVIST Nathalie 
14 LJUNGSTROM Amanda 
15 MAARANEN Mariia 
16 MARSH Gemma 
17 NIEMI Pauliina 
18 OULAHNA Sarah 
19 PETERFFY Silvia 
20 WLADIS Nelly 

 



 
 
 

  

 

 Haydenettes USA 
# Given Name Name 

1 ALEXANDER Jordan 
2 BAILEY Allison 
3 BAYLESS Sarah 
4 CHECKOSKY Sarah 
5 FLANSBURG Whitney 
6 GENS Leah 
7 GOSLIN Abigail 
8 GOTTFRIED Andrea 
9 GRAJEK Lindsay 
10 HEDGES Teresa 
11 KENNEDY Amanda 
12 KYNOCH River 
13 MAROSTICA Eliana 
14 NEFF Sharon 
15 NYQUIST Katey 
16 PEARSALL Samantha 
17 ROTH Eliana 
18 STODOLA Hannah 
19 TOMICH Ashley 
20 WANG Devin 

 



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING

04 Mar 2016 Short ProgramShanghai Oriental Sport Center

Free Skating05 Mar 2016

Size of Skating Area

Ice Conditions

Number of Entries

Number of Participants 6

6

30m*60m

very good

:

:

:

:

Entry Withdrawn :

Short Program
Duration 2:50: Max.

Segment Factor : 1.00

Program Component Factors Skating Skills  0.80

 0.80Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 0.80Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  0.80

Interpretation  0.80

Free Skating
Duration 4:30: +- 10 Sec.

Segment Factor : 1.00

Program Components Factors Skating Skills  1.60

 1.60Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 1.60Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  1.60

 1.60Interpretation



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

PANEL OF JUDGES

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING - SHORT PROGRAM

Officials

ISUMr. Christopher BUCHANANTechnical Controller

ISUMs. Cathy DALTONTechnical Specialist

ISUMs. Roberta GIULIANIAssistant Technical Specialist

Judges

ISUMs. Karen WOLANCHUKReferee

CHNMr. Wei WANGReferee’s Assistant at ice level

CANMs. Karen ROBERTSONJudge No.1

FINMs. Pia ALHONENJudge No.2

SWEMs. Alicja EKLOWJudge No.3

RUSMr. Igor OBRAZTSOVJudge No.4

USAMs. Gale TANGERJudge No.5

Data/Replay Operator

ISUMs. Emiko KITAJIData Operator

ISUMr. Fei ZHENGReplay Operator

printed at: 04/03/2016 20:56:08



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

PANEL OF JUDGES

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING - FREE SKATING

Officials

ISUMr. Christopher BUCHANANTechnical Controller

ISUMs. Cathy DALTONTechnical Specialist

ISUMs. Roberta GIULIANIAssistant Technical Specialist

Judges

ISUMs. Karen WOLANCHUKReferee

CHNMr. Wei WANGReferee’s Assistant at ice level

FINMs. Pia ALHONENJudge No.1

CANMs. Karen ROBERTSONJudge No.2

USAMs. Gale TANGERJudge No.3

SWEMs. Alicja EKLOWJudge No.4

RUSMr. Igor OBRAZTSOVJudge No.5

Data/Replay Operator

ISUMs. Emiko KITAJIData Operator

ISUMr. Fei ZHENGReplay Operator

printed at: 05/03/2016 20:09:42



 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

1st place 
Paradise 

RUS 

2nd place 
Haydenettes 

USA 

3rd place 
Team Surprise 

SWE 

 



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

RESULTS

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING FINAL RESULT

Total

Score
NationNamePl. SP FS

31 205.33RUSParadise 1

22 201.01USAHaydenettes 2

13 200.37SWETeam Surprise 3

45 191.11CANNexxice 4

54 188.50FINMarigold Ice Unity 5

66 158.16GERTeam Berlin 1 6

Referee Referee’s Assistant at ice level Technical Controller

Ms. Karen WOLANCHUK  ISU Mr. Christopher BUCHANAN  ISUMr. Wei WANG  CHN

Printed: 05/03/2016 20:11:45

Dingding
Chris

Dingding
Karen

Dingding
Wei



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

RESULTS

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING SHORT PROGRAM   

Pl. Name Nation Total Segment

Score

RUSParadise 1  71.38

USAHaydenettes 2  66.86

SWETeam Surprise 3  65.27

FINMarigold Ice Unity 4  64.82

CANNexxice 5  63.50

GERTeam Berlin 1 6  53.62

Printed: 04/03/2016 20:57:00



SYNCHRONIZED SKATING

RESULT DETAILS   SHORT PROGRAM   

Pl. Name Nation

Total 

Segment

Score

=

Total 

Element

Score

+

Deduct.

-

Tot. Prog. 

Comp.   

Score *

+

TR PE CH INSS

RUSParadise 1  71.38  33.50  0.00 9.50  9.25  9.42  9.50  9.67 37.88

USAHaydenettes 2  66.86  30.26  0.00 8.92  9.33  9.08  9.25  9.17 36.60

SWETeam Surprise 3  65.27  30.21  0.00 8.58  8.75  8.75  8.83  8.92 35.06

FINMarigold Ice Unity 4  64.82  28.96  0.00 8.75  8.83  9.00  9.08  9.17 35.86

CANNexxice 5  63.50  27.96  0.00 8.83  8.67  9.00  8.92  9.00 35.54

GERTeam Berlin 1 6  53.62  24.66  1.50 7.58  7.42  7.83  7.67  7.58 30.46

IN = InterpretationCH = Choreography/CompositionSS = Skating Skills TR = Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement PE = Performance/Execution

* = factored score

Printed: 04/03/2016 20:57:29



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.80  2.10 3 3 3 3 3

Ref 

 6.90

Elm.

Ded. 

ME3+fm3

In
fo

Paradise RUS  71.38  0.00 37.88 33.50 1  4

PB3  1.63 22 323 4.502  6.13

NHE3+s2 23333 4.003  2.10  6.10

TW4 33232 5.504  2.67  8.17

22223 1.40 4.805 I2+pi3  6.20

 23.60  33.50

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.50  9.50  9.75  9.50  9.25

Factor 

 0.80  9.50

 9.25 0.80  9.00 9.25 9.50 8.25 9.50Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.42 0.80  9.50 9.50 9.75 9.25 9.25Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.50  9.00  9.50  9.50  9.50 0.80  9.50

Interpretation  9.75  9.25  9.75  9.75  9.50 0.80  9.67

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  37.88

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.80  1.63 3 2 3 2 2

Ref 

 6.43

Elm.

Ded. 

ME3+fm3

In
fo

Haydenettes USA  66.86  0.00 36.60 30.26 2  2

TW4  2.00 12 222 5.502  7.50

PB2 22322 3.003  1.00  4.00

I2+pi3 22232 4.804  1.40  6.20

12233 1.63 4.505 NHE3+s3  6.13

 22.60  30.26

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.00  9.00  9.25  8.50  8.75

Factor 

 0.80  8.92

 9.33 0.80  9.25 8.25 9.50 9.50 9.25Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.08 0.80  9.00 8.50 9.50 9.25 9.00Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.25  9.25  9.75  8.25  9.25 0.80  9.25

Interpretation  9.00  9.50  9.75  8.50  9.00 0.80  9.17

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  36.60

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.00  1.17 3 2 3 2 2

Ref 

 5.17

Elm.

Ded. 

ME2+fm3

In
fo

Team Surprise SWE  65.27  0.00 35.06 30.21 3  3

I2+pi3  1.40 22 122 4.802  6.20

PB3 22311 4.503  1.17  5.67

NHE3+s3 11222 4.504  1.17  5.67

22222 2.00 5.505 TW4  7.50

 23.30  30.21

Program Components 

Skating Skills  8.75  8.50  9.50  8.50  8.25

Factor 

 0.80  8.58

 8.75 0.80  8.75 8.75 9.50 8.25 8.75Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 8.75 0.80  8.50 8.50 9.50 8.75 9.00Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.00  8.75  9.25  8.75  8.75 0.80  8.83

Interpretation  9.25  9.00  9.25  8.50  8.50 0.80  8.92

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  35.06



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.80  1.40 3 2 2 2 2

Ref 

 6.20

Elm.

Ded. 

ME3+fm3

In
fo

Marigold Ice Unity FIN  64.82  0.00 35.86 28.96 4  5

PB2  0.83 23 211 3.002  3.83

I2+pi3 12323 4.803  1.60  6.40

TW4 12233 5.504  2.33  7.83

11121 0.70 4.005 NHE3+s2  4.70

 22.10  28.96

Program Components 

Skating Skills  8.75  9.00  9.00  8.50  8.50

Factor 

 0.80  8.75

 8.83 0.80  8.25 8.50 9.00 9.25 9.00Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.00 0.80  8.75 9.00 9.25 9.50 8.75Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.25  9.25  9.75  8.75  8.50 0.80  9.08

Interpretation  9.25  9.50  9.75  8.75  8.50 0.80  9.17

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  35.86

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.50  0.93 2 0 1 1 2

Ref 

 5.43

Elm.

Ded. 

TW3

In
fo

Nexxice CAN  63.50  0.00 35.54 27.96 5  6

ME3+fm3  1.63 32 223 4.802  6.43

I2+pi3 121-11 4.803  0.70  5.50

NHE3+s2 12112 4.004  0.93  4.93

22103 1.17 4.505 PB3  5.67

 22.60  27.96

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.25  8.00  9.00  8.75  8.75

Factor 

 0.80  8.83

 8.67 0.80  8.00 8.75 9.00 8.50 8.75Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.00 0.80  8.50 8.75 9.25 9.00 9.25Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.25  8.75  9.50  8.75  8.50 0.80  8.92

Interpretation  9.00  9.00  9.50  9.00  8.75 0.80  9.00

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  35.54

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  3.00  0.50 2 2 0 0 1

Ref 

 3.50

Elm.

Ded. 

PB2

In
fo

Team Berlin 1 GER  53.62  1.50 30.46 24.66 6  1

ME3+fm3  0.70 11 012 4.802  5.50

NHE2+s2 -10111 3.003  0.33  3.33

I2+pi3 01112 4.804  0.70  5.50

11221 1.33 5.505 TW4  6.83

 21.10  24.66

Program Components 

Skating Skills  7.50  7.75  8.00  7.50  7.50

Factor 

 0.80  7.58

 7.42 0.80  7.00 7.25 7.75 8.25 7.25Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 7.83 0.80  7.75 7.75 8.00 8.00 7.75Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  8.00  7.75  7.75  7.50  7.50 0.80  7.67

Interpretation  7.50  7.75  7.75  7.50  7.25 0.80  7.58

Deductions Additional element: -1.50-1.50

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  30.46

printed: 04/03/2016 20:56:38



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

RESULTS

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING FREE SKATING   

Pl. Name Nation Total Segment

Score

SWETeam Surprise 1  135.10

USAHaydenettes 2  134.15

RUSParadise 3  133.95

CANNexxice 4  127.61

FINMarigold Ice Unity 5  123.68

GERTeam Berlin 1 6  104.54

Printed: 05/03/2016 20:10:28



SYNCHRONIZED SKATING

RESULT DETAILS   FREE SKATING   

Pl. Name Nation

Total 

Segment

Score

=

Total 

Element

Score

+

Deduct.

-

Tot. Prog. 

Comp.   

Score *

+

TR PE CH INSS

SWETeam Surprise 1  135.10  62.56  0.00 8.92  9.00  9.17  9.25  9.00 72.54

USAHaydenettes 2  134.15  60.14  0.00 9.17  9.17  9.33  9.17  9.42 74.01

RUSParadise 3  133.95  57.96  0.00 9.58  9.25  9.50  9.58  9.58 75.99

CANNexxice 4  127.61  57.73  0.00 8.75  8.42  8.92  8.67  8.92 69.88

FINMarigold Ice Unity 5  123.68  53.74  1.00 8.67  9.08  8.67  9.00  8.92 70.94

GERTeam Berlin 1 6  104.54  45.81  1.00 7.33  7.33  7.50  7.75  7.42 59.73

IN = InterpretationCH = Choreography/CompositionSS = Skating Skills TR = Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement PE = Performance/Execution

* = factored score

Printed: 05/03/2016 20:10:57



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.80  1.63 2 3 2 3 2

Ref 

 6.43

Elm.

Ded. 

ME3+fm3

In
fo

Team Surprise SWE  135.10  0.00 72.54 62.56 1  4

I3+pi3  2.00 22 222 5.502  7.50

GL4 32222 5.503  2.00  7.50

TC4 22222 5.504  2.00  7.50

22222 2.00 5.505 I3+pi3  7.50

2222  7.002 2.00 5.006 NHE4+s3

7  4.00  1.17 2 2 2 3 3Pa3  5.17

8  4.00  1.00 2  5.002 3 2 2W4

9  3.50  1.33 2  4.831 3 3 3PL4

 2.50  1.63 2  4.131 3 3 2Cr110

 45.80  62.56

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.25  8.75  8.75  9.50  8.75

Factor 

 1.60  8.92

 9.00 1.60  8.75 9.50 9.25 8.75 9.00Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.17 1.60  8.75 9.75 9.00 9.00 9.50Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.25  9.50  9.00  9.50  8.75 1.60  9.25

Interpretation  9.25  9.00  8.75  9.25  8.50 1.60  9.00

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  72.54

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.00  1.17 2 3 3 2 2

Ref 

 5.17

Elm.

Ded. 

B4

In
fo

Haydenettes USA  134.15  0.00 74.01 60.14 2  5

GL4  2.00 23 222 5.502  7.50

PL4 32332 3.503  1.33  4.83

TC3 21222 4.504  1.40  5.90

32223 2.33 5.505 I3+pi3  7.83

3123  7.673 2.67 5.006 NHE4+s3

7  4.00  1.17 3 2 2 1 3Pa3  5.17

8  4.80  1.40 2  6.202 2 1 2ME3+fm3

9  2.50  1.40 2  3.902 3 2 2Cr1

 4.80  1.17 1  5.972 2 1 2I2+pi310

 44.10  60.14

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.25  9.25  9.00  9.25  8.75

Factor 

 1.60  9.17

 9.17 1.60  8.75 9.00 9.25 9.50 9.25Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.33 1.60  9.25 9.25 9.50 9.25 9.50Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.50  9.25  9.00  9.25  9.00 1.60  9.17

Interpretation  9.50  9.50  9.25  9.50  8.75 1.60  9.42

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  74.01



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.10  1.33 2 3 2 3 3

Ref 

 5.43

Elm.

Ded. 

I2+pi2

In
fo

Paradise RUS  133.95  0.00 75.99 57.96 3  6

Pa3  1.17 13 322 4.002  5.17

ME3+fm2 32232 4.003  1.17  5.17

GL4 22232 5.504  2.00  7.50

32322 2.33 5.005 NHE4+s3  7.33

2222  7.500 2.00 5.506 I3+pi3

7  3.50  1.33 2 3 3 2 3PL4  4.83

8  2.50  1.63 2  4.133 3 2 2Cr1

9  4.50  1.40 1  5.902 2 2 3TC3

 4.00  1.00 1  5.002 3 2 2W410

 42.60  57.96

Program Components 

Skating Skills  9.50  9.50  9.25  9.75  9.75

Factor 

 1.60  9.58

 9.25 1.60  9.25 9.25 9.25 9.50 9.00Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 9.50 1.60  9.75 9.50 9.50 9.25 9.50Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.00  9.50  9.75  9.50  9.75 1.60  9.58

Interpretation  9.50  9.50  9.75  9.25  9.75 1.60  9.58

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  75.99

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  2.50  1.17 1 2 2 0 2

Ref 

 3.67

Elm.

Ded. 

Cr1

In
fo

Nexxice CAN  127.61  0.00 69.88 57.73 4  2

NHE4+s3  2.00 12 222 5.002  7.00

GL4 22222 5.503  2.00  7.50

I3+pi3 01110 5.504  0.67  6.17

11231 0.93 4.805 Sp3  5.73

2133  4.501 1.00 3.506 PL4

7  4.00  1.33 3 3 3 1 2B4  5.33

8  4.80  1.40 2  6.202 2 0 2I2+pi3

9  4.80  1.63 2  6.433 2 1 3ME3+fm3

 4.50  0.70 0  5.201 2 0 2TC310

 44.90  57.73

Program Components 

Skating Skills  8.25  9.25  9.00  8.50  8.75

Factor 

 1.60  8.75

 8.42 1.60  8.50 8.25 8.50 9.00 8.25Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 8.92 1.60  8.75 9.00 9.00 9.50 8.75Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  8.50  9.25  8.75  8.75  8.50 1.60  8.67

Interpretation  8.50  9.00  9.00  9.00  8.75 1.60  8.92

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  69.88



ISU Shanghai Trophy 2016

SYNCHRONIZED SKATING FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.50  2.00 1 2 3 2 2

Ref 

 7.50

Elm.

Ded. 

GL4

In
fo

Marigold Ice Unity FIN  123.68  1.00 70.94 53.74 5  3

ME3+fm2  1.00 22 221 4.002  5.00

I3+pi3 22222 5.503  2.00  7.50

PL4 22332 3.504  1.17  4.67

22222 1.40 4.805 I2+pi3  6.20

2111  5.201 0.70 4.506 TC3

7  4.80  1.17 1 2 2 1 2ME3+fm3  5.97

8  4.00  0.00 0  4.000 0 0 0NHE3+s2 F

9  4.00  0.50 1  4.501 1 1 2B4

 2.50  0.70 -1  3.201 1 2 1Cr110

 43.10  53.74

Program Components 

Skating Skills  8.50  8.75  8.75  8.75  8.50

Factor 

 1.60  8.67

 9.08 1.60  8.75 9.25 9.25 9.00 9.00Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 8.67 1.60  8.25 9.00 9.00 8.25 8.75Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  9.25  9.00  8.75  9.25  8.50 1.60  9.00

Interpretation  9.25  8.50  9.00  9.50  8.50 1.60  8.92

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  70.94

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  3.50  0.67 1 2 1 2 1

Ref 

 4.17

Elm.

Ded. 

PL4

In
fo

Team Berlin 1 GER  104.54  1.00 59.73 45.81 6  1

TC3  0.70 11 110 4.502  5.20

GL4 11010 5.503  0.67  6.17

Pa2 01110 3.004  0.20  3.20

11011 0.70 4.805 I2+pi3  5.50

0112  5.501 0.70 4.806 ME3+fm3

7  4.80  0.00 -1 1 0 0 0I3+pi2  4.80

8  4.00  0.50 1  4.501 1 1 1W4

9  4.50 -0.70 -1  3.800 -1 -1 -1NHE3+s3 F

 2.50  0.47 1  2.971 0 0 1Co110

 41.90  45.81

Program Components 

Skating Skills  6.75  7.25  7.50  7.75  7.25

Factor 

 1.60  7.33

 7.33 1.60  7.25 7.50 7.25 8.00 7.25Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement

 7.50 1.60  7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50Performance/Execution

Choreography/Composition  7.75  8.00  7.75  7.75  7.50 1.60  7.75

Interpretation  7.00  7.50  7.50  7.75  7.25 1.60  7.42

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  59.73
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Dear Friends, 
 
Many thanks to all of you for participating in the ISU Shanghai Trophy in 
Short Track Speed Skating and Synchronized Skating 2016 in Shanghai, 
China. It is the privilege and honor for the Chinese Skating Association and 
the Organizing Committee to host the very first ISU Shanghai Trophy. 
 
The Organizing Committee and volunteers spared no efforts to host the 
competition and provide the stage for the most wonderful performances of the 
best synchronzied skating teams in the world. 
 
I would like to extend my congratulations for the great preformances of all 
skaters and appreciation to all of the hardworking ISU officials, referees and 
judges. We hope all of you have enjoyed your stay in Shanghai with good 
times and memories. 
 
Last but no least, I would also like to thank the International Skating Union for 
their continous trust and support, which is the corner stone for the success of 
this event. 
 
Thank you again and goodbye! 
 
 
 
Organizing Committee 
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